
 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 28 November 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Papers to Note 

(09.30)   

2.1 Cross Party Groups Annual Reports: Correspondence from the Llywydd (14 

November 2017) 

 (Page 1)  

3 Assembly Reform: Consideration of draft letter 

(09.35 - 09.45) (Pages 2 - 3)  

SoC(5)-11-17 Paper 1 – Draft letter 

4 Code of Conduct - Review 

(09.45 - 10.30) (Pages 4 - 9)  

SoC(5)-11-17 Paper 2 – Statement from the Llywydd (15 November 2017) 

SoC(5)-11-17 Paper 3 – Inquiry outline 

5 Report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with 

Standing Order 22.2(1) 

(10.30 - 11.00) (Pages 10 - 12)  

Briefing paper 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

 

 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Chair 

Standards of Conduct Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

 

Your ref: 

Our ref:  PO280/EJ/GW 

 

14 November 2017 

 

 

Dear Jayne 

Cross Party Groups Annual Report 

Thank you for your letter of 12 October 2017, which sets out the Standards of 

Conduct Committee’s consideration of the annual report on Cross Party Groups.  I 

agree that this monitoring process is important in maintaining the integrity of the 

National Assembly for Wales.  I am also grateful for the role your Committee plays 

within the monitoring process, affording it a greater degree of transparency and 

formality. 

I accept the recommendations made by your committee following your 

deliberations on 3 October 2017 and will be writing to each Cross Party Group 

Chair accordingly.  I also concur with your recommendation that the report be 

published on the Assembly website and I will ensure this happens. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad/ Standards of Conduct Committee 
SoC(5)-11-17 PTN1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad/ Standards of Conduct Committee 

SoC(5)-11-17 P2 

 

Statement by the Llywydd, the Chair of the Standards of Conduct 

Committee and the leaders of the party groups at the National Assembly 

for Wales 

As those who have overall responsibility for the conduct of Members and our 

political parties in the National Assembly for Wales, we very much regret that 

individuals may have been affected by inappropriate behaviour on the part of 

Members of this institution.  

The Code of Conduct for Assembly Members already prohibits the kind of 

inappropriate behaviour which has recently attracted public attention and 

our aim is to ensure that everyone – Assembly Members, staff and the public 

- are crystal clear about that.   

We are however, going to work together to clarify and strengthen our 

procedures to ensure that individuals feel more empowered to report 

allegations of inappropriate behaviour, and that such allegations are 

investigated thoroughly and fairly - for all involved.  

As our first practical step, the Assembly Commission will work with the 

Standards of Conduct Committee to develop a Respect and Dignity Policy 

which will spell out that inappropriate behaviour has no place in this 

institution. A resolution will be put before the Assembly to incorporate the 

policy within the Code of Conduct for Assembly Members. The Standards of 

Conduct Committee will also review the sanctions available if the Code is 

breached. 

The Code of Conduct for Assembly Members covers Members’ behaviour 

towards everyone, whomever they may be, and the Commissioner for 

Standards will apply the policy when looking at all complaints. Whether you 

work on the Assembly estate or not, all complaints against an Assembly 

Member will be investigated by the Commissioner.  Complaints can be 

discussed on a strictly private and confidential basis, and your name will not 

be made public.  We urge anyone who wishes to complain about the 

inappropriate behaviour of an Assembly Member to approach the Assembly’s 

Standards Commissioner.   

In addition, any allegation received by the Clerk of the National Assembly 

that a Member has breached the Code will be referred immediately to the 

Commissioner. As leaders of our groups, we accept a presumption that we 

will refer any allegations of breaches of the Code in future to the 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Commissioner.  In all cases, this will be subject to the complainant’s 

consent.  

Assembly Commission and Members’ Support staff can currently access a 

24-hour confidential telephone support line if they have any problem they 

wish to talk through. We accept, however, that more should be done to make 

the process of reporting a complaint easier.  The Assembly Commission, in 

consultation with the Standards of Conduct Committee and Standards 

Commissioner, will therefore promote a point of contact to which anyone, 

whoever they may be, who has experienced inappropriate behaviour can turn 

for advice on the procedures and support available.   

The Llywydd will also ask the Standards Commissioner to review how the 

political parties’ policies and procedures can be aligned to the Assembly’s 

new Respect and Dignity Policy which will form part of the Code.   

For those who work in the National Assembly, it is important that they 

should be both protected by, and subject to, the same expectations. The 

Assembly Commission, the Remuneration Board, political parties and the 

Welsh Government will work together to ensure that the same principles of 

conduct as set out in the Respect and Dignity Policy apply to the Assembly 

Members’ Support Staff, Assembly Commission and Welsh Government staff, 

and that the procedures for dealing with any complaints between staff 

members, incorporate the same standards of fairness, thoroughness and 

support as in cases involving Members.  

We all recognise that we have a responsibility to ensure that the National 

Assembly for Wales is a safe environment for those who work here, for those 

who visit the estate and for anyone who has dealings with our Members or 

employees. 

Elin Jones AM, Presiding Officer, National Assembly for Wales 

Jayne Bryant AM, Chair of the Standards of Conduct Committee 

Carwyn Jones AM, Leader of Welsh Labour  

Andrew R T Davies AM, Leader of the Welsh Conservative Group in the 

National Assembly 

Leanne Wood AM, Leader of Plaid Cymru 

Neil Hamilton AM, Leader of UKIP in Wales 

Kirsty Williams AM, Welsh Liberal Democrats 

15 November 2017 

Pack Page 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Cross Party Groups Annual Reports: Correspondence from the Llywydd (14 November 2017)
	3 Assembly Reform: Consideration of draft letter
	4 Code of Conduct - Review
	SoC(5)-11-17 P3 - Inquiry outline

	5 Report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with Standing Order 22.2(1)





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 28 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.29 - 10.13

  

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Jayne Bryant AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Commissioner for 

Standards: 

Sir Roderick Evans QC, Commissioner for Standards, 

Commissioner for Standards 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Enrico Carpanini (Legal Adviser) 

Jonathan Thomas (Commissioner for Standards Office) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.  

1.2 There were no apologies. 

2 Papers to Note  

2.1 The paper was noted. 



2.1 Cross Party Groups Annual Reports: Correspondence from the Llywydd (14 

November 2017)  

3 Assembly Reform: Consideration of draft letter  

3.1 Members considered the draft letter and agreed its contents. 

4 Code of Conduct - Review  

4.1 Members considered the request to work with the Assembly Commission to 

develop a Respect and Dignity Policy together with undertaking a review of the 

sanctions available if the Code of Conduct is breached. 

4.2 The Committee agreed to: 

 Hold a written consultation to seek views on the process in general, whether 

there are any reasons people do not come forward with complaints and on any 

areas of the Code which could be clarified. Members also agreed to consider 

whether to hold any oral evidence sessions following the receipt of written 

responses; 

 Develop a communications strategy to promote the work of the Committee and 

the Commissioner for Standards; and 

 Asked the Committee Clerk to explore with the Welsh Government, whether an 

elected Member or senior official attend relevant Committee meetings to discuss 

the Ministerial Code and how the Code can complement the work being 

undertaken to develop the Respect and Dignity Policy. 

Note from Jayne Bryant AM, Committee Chair 

Jayne Bryant absented herself for Item 5, Report from the Commissioner for Standards 

in accordance with Standing Order 22.1(1). This was because the complaint submitted 

on behalf of the Assembly’s Labour Group included her.  

Paul Davies AM, took the Chair for Item 5 following the Committee’s agreement on 15 

November 2016 that he be elected as temporary Chair.   

Sir Roderick Evans, Commissioner for Standards, also left the meeting after Item 4. 



5 Report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with 

Standing Order 22.2(1)  

5.1 The Committee agreed to invite Sir Roderick Evans, Commissioner for Standards to 

attend the meeting whilst this item was considered. 

5.2 Members considered the Commissioner for Standards Report in accordance with 

Standing Order 22.2(i). 

5.3 Members noted that the Member concerned has stated that written evidence will be 

provided for their consideration and that the Member wishes to make an oral 

representation. The Clerks will contact the Member and offer a number of dates for the 

hearing. 


